the State of Minnesota, Article V, Sections 3 and 5, providing for a four year term for the office of governor and other constitutional officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. The following amendment of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, Article V, Sections 3 and 5, is hereby proposed to the people of the state for their approval or rejection, which sections when amended shall read as follows:
- Section 3. The term of office for the governor and lieutenant governor shall be four years, and until their successors are chosen and qualified. Each shall have attained the age of 25 years and shall have been a bona fide resident of the state for one year next preceding his election. Both shall be citizens of the United States.
- Section 5. The official term of the secretary of state, treasurer, attorney general, and state auditor shall be four years, and each shall continue in office until his successor shall have been elected and qualified. The further duties and salaries of the executive officers shall each be prescibed by law.
- Sec. 2. This proposed amendment shall be submitted to the voters for their approval or rejection at the general election for the year 1958 in a manner provided by law, and if adopted this amendment shall take effect as to terms of office beginning on the first Monday in 1963. The ballots used at the election shall have printed thereon:
 - "Shall the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, Article V, Sections 3 and 5, be amended so as to provide for the election of the governor, lieutenant governor, secretary of state, treasurer, and attorney general for four year terms beginning with the general election in 1962?

Y	es.	 	 	 	 		
7	Vo.					,	,

Approved April 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 814—S. F. No. 773

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the commission to investigate and study all laws relating to education in the elementary and secondary schools and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Interim commission on education continued. The commission created by Laws 1955, Chapter 318, to investigate and study all laws relating to education in the elementary and secondary schools shall make an additional report to the legislature on or before January 15, 1959.
- Sec. 2. Additional appropriation. The sum of \$30,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the income tax fund for the use of this commission in performing the duties imposed under the provisions of this law. Reimbursement for expenses incurred shall be made pursuant to the rules governing state employees. For the payment of its expenditures, the commission shall draw its warrants upon the state treasurer, which warrants shall be signed by the chairman and one other member of the commission, and the auditor shall then approve and the treasurer pay such warrants as and when presented.

Approved April 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 815-S. F. No. 1226

An act relating to the public employees retirement association; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 353.01, Subdivision 2, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 353.01, Subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 815, Section 11, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. "Public employee" means any person performing personal services for a governmental subdivision as an officer or employee, whose salary is paid, in whole or in part, through taxation, or by fees, assessments, or other revenue accruing to such governmental subdivision. The term "public employee" shall also mean any person serving as an elected member of the legislature of the state of Minnesota, or any person serving as the chief clerk of the house of representatives or secretary of the senate of the state of Minnesota, or any person appointed as a district court reporter in this state and any officer or employee of the public employees retirement association.

Approved April 27, 1957.